
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021

A MEETING of the HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held VIA 

MICROSOFT TEAMS on TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 at 4.00 PM

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

10 March 2021

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declaration of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 2 mins

Consider Minute of meeting held on 20 January 2021.  (Copy attached),
5. Financial Assistance (Pages 7 - 58) 5 mins

Consider application for financial assistance from Interest Link Borders.  
(Copy attached).

6. Monitoring Report for 9 months to 31 December 2021 and Proposed 
Budget for Financial Year 2021/22 (Pages 59 - 72)

10 mins

Consider report by Executive Director Finance & Regulatory.  (Copy 
attached)

7. Facility for Campervans at the Common Haugh 10 mins

Consider update by Estates Strategy Manager. 
8. Hawick Market 10 mins

Consider update by Estates Strategy Manager. 
9. Property Update 

Consider update by Property Officer. 
10. Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

Public Document Pack



11. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

12. Private Business 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-  

“That under section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned 
Act”.

13. Private Minute (Pages 73 - 74) 5 mins

Consider Private Minute of the meeting held on 20 January 2021.  (Copy 
attached).

14. Property Update (Pages 75 - 78) 5 mins

Consider request from tenant.  (Copy attached). 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), S. Marshall, W. McAteer, 
D. Paterson, C. Ramage, N. Richards, Mr J Campbell (Hawick) and Mr W Fletcher (Burnfoot)

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull Tel No. 01835 826556
Email: Judith.Turnbull@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Special Meeting of the HAWICK 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held Via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 20 
January 2021 at 5.00 pm

Present:- Councillor G Turnbull (Chairman),  W McAteer, S Marshall,  D Paterson,
C Ramage, N Richards. Mr J Campbell (Hawick CC) Mr W Fletcher (Burnfoot 
CC) 
 

In Attendance:- Principal Solicitor (para 1 -3, Cultural Services Manager (para 1-3), Estates 
Strategy Manager (N Curtis), Managing Solicitor (R Kirk), Pensions and 
Investment Manager, Project Manager (R Warrington), Democratic Services 
Officer (J Turnbull). 

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 8 December 2020.

DECISION 
APPROVED the Minutes of the meetings held on 8 December 2020 for signature by 
the Chairman.   

2. PROPOSED DONATION OF ARTWORK TO THE NATIONAL GALLERIES OF 
SCOTLAND 

2.1 With reference to paragraph 12.6 of the Private Minute of 8 December 2020, there had 
been circulated a briefing note by the Principal Solicitor, Hannah MacLeod.   Mrs 
MacLeod advised that the Sub-Committee had approved, in principle, a proposal to 
donate a portrait of the Earl of Minto by George Chimnery to the National Galleries of 
Scotland.  This was because the painting needed restoration, there was no suitable 
hanging space in Hawick because of its significant size, the cost of insurance and the 
preference for retaining the painting within public ownership in terms of the Museum 
Association Code of Ethics.  A statutory consultation process had now been undertaken 
and twenty responses received, 13 of which were in support of the proposed donation.  Of 
the seven objections, three wished for the painting to be sold and the proceeds to go to 
Hawick Common Good and the others suggested that the painting should be hung in 
Hawick.  Mr Brown added that he had contacted the National Galleries of Scotland and 
once the restoration work had been completed it was their intention to display the 
painting.

2.2 In response to questions, Mrs MacLeod advised that as the proposal was to donate the 
painting to the National Galleries of Scotland it was on this basis that they would incur the 
restoration expense.   The painting had been stored at the National Galleries for the past 
50 years and had only recently been recognised as belonging to Hawick Common Good. 
Common Good assets could be sold if not considered inalienable.   Mr Brown advised that 
restoration costs would be in the region of £5k to £8k, the painting had been valued by 
Christies at £30k - £50k.   However, this would depend on being able to secure a buyer.  
Mr Brown reminded the Sub-Committee that the National Galleries of Scotland had asked 
for the painting to be returned to Hawick or donated to them.  If the Sub-Committee 
decided to retain the painting, it would need to be returned to Hawick and there was no 
suitable location to store the painting and its condition could deteriorate further.  Mr Brown 
further advised that while paintings were often loaned for specific exhibitions, it was 
unusual for a museum to look after exhibits that they did not own themselves on a long 
term basis.    

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2.3 Following a discussion it was agreed to request that Mr Brown ask the National Galleries 
of Scotland if they would retain the painting on loan, if the cost of the restoration was 
funded by Hawick Common Good.  If the National Galleries of Scotland were unable to 
undertake the restoration work to ascertain if this could be undertaken by a private 
restorer up to the value of £10k.  If this was feasible, to enquire if the National Galleries of 
Scotland would retain the painting for display on loan, with an appropriate inscription.  
Once the outcome of discussions with the National Galleries of Scotland was known to 
update the Sub-Committee. 

DECISION 
AGREED 
(a) To request that the Cultural Services Manager ask the National Galleries of 

Scotland if they would retain the painting on loan, if the restoration works 
was funded by Hawick Common Good;

(b) If the National Galleries of Scotland were unable to undertake the restoration 
to ascertain if the works could be undertaken by a private restorer up to the 
value of £10k; 

(c)  If the restoration work was to be undertaken by a private restorer to enquire 
If the National Galleries of Scotland would retain the painting on loan; and   

(d)  To request an update at the next appropriate meeting.    

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
With reference to paragraph 2.2 of the Minute of 8 December 2020.  It was noted that 
Hawick Common Good had agreed to fund 50% of the costs of the Hawick Recreation 
Association heating costs, when costs were quantified.  The Council were unable to fund 
the other 50% and the applicant was to seek funding for the other 50% from alternative 
sources.  Mr Girvan from Hawick Recreation Association was in attendance and explained 
that he had been in discussion with the Locality Development Co-ordinator and was 
progressing an application to the Community Fund, for 40% of the costs, the Hawick 
Recreation Association would fund 10%.  Mr Girvan confirmed that 50% of the costs 
remained at £7,374.00.  In response to a question Mr Kirk advised that the doctrine of 
tacit relocation applied and the lease to the Association continued on an annual basis.  Mr 
Girvan added that he was in discussion with the Property Officer regarding renewal of the 
Lease.  Following discussion, the Sub-Committee agreed that the ring fenced funding of 
£7,374.00 was be paid to Hawick Recreation Association when the outcome of their 
Community Fund application was known. 

DECISION 
NOTED
(a) The update on progress with the application to the Community Fund; and
(b)       That the £7,374.00 ring-fenced for the project to be paid to Hawick 

Recreation Association when the outcome of the Community Fund 
application was known

4. FACILITY FOR CAMPERVANS AT THE COMMON HAUGH 
With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of 8 December 2020, the Estates Strategy 
Manager, Mr Curtis, shared a plan showing the proposed location for the sluice facility.  
Mr Curtis explained that initial discussions with the Council’s architect had advised that if 
the Sub-Committee agreed, the Property Officer could investigate if there was a foul water 
drain located in the manhole.  If so, a sluice facility could be located to the left of the WC 
block.  The architects had also advised that an application to Scottish Water would be 
required and that they considered some form of compound to be appropriate, with a 
charging mechanism to use the facilities.  Costs of the work were yet to be quantified but 
if the Sub-Committee agreed to progress these could be advised at the next meeting 
together with any planning considerations for providing the facility.  In was noted that 
Future Hawick had agreed a contribution towards the works.  In response to a question 

Page 4



Ms Warrington advised that there would be eight spaces reserved for campervans on the 
left hand side near the exit of the Common Haugh.  

DECISION 
AGREED 
(a) To request that the Property Officer investigate the manhole at the Common

Haugh for foul water drainage; and
(b)       To request costs for the proposed works be brought back to the next 

meeting

5. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 6 and 8 of Part I of Schedule 7A to 
the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

6. PRIVATE MINUTE 
Members approved the Private Minute of Hawick Common Good Fund Sub Committee 
held on 8 December 2020.  

The meeting concluded at 6.35 pm  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Common Good Fund: Application Form for 2020/21*

*Please note this is a fund of last resort – you will need to demonstrate to the Common Good Fund 
Committee that you have tried to secure funding from other sources.

Applicant Group/Organisation: Interest Link Borders
Name of your project: Interest Link Roxburgh (Hawick Residents).

The name of the Common Good 
Fund that you are applying to:

Hawick

What does your organisation do and who does it support? If appropriate. (max. 100 words)

Tell us what your group does, the activities it undertakes and in what way it benefits the community.
We support people with learning disabilities, a lifelong condition that affects their development and 
means they need help to understand information, learn skills and live independently. Cerebral Palsy, 
Downs Syndrome, autism, epilepsy and sensory impairments are often involved. 

To overcome our members’ social isolation and lack of opportunity, we run befriending projects across 
the Scottish Borders, managed by paid staff and involving volunteers of all ages. Shared activities and 
positive contact lead to real and equal friendships and our activities also provide regular high quality 
respite for carers who have a demanding role that often lasts into their old age.

Summarise what you want to use this funding for (max. 100 words)

Developing existing work, our Roxburgh project will improve the quality of life of 40 members with 
learning disabilities aged 12-77 who live in Hawick and 50 family carers.  35 Hawick volunteers aged 
16+ will becom
[...]
and relevant 
good practice. 
 
 

Page 55



Protection of Adults At Risk Policy 

January 2021 1 

Interest Link Borders 
Report Form: Harm to an adult at risk 

 
The person making this report 
Name 
 

Address 
 
 
Telephone number 
 

Position (e.g. Employee, Volunteer) 
 

Relationship to the adult at risk 
 

 
The adult at risk. 
Name 
 
Address 
 
 
Telephone number 
 
Any person (other than the adult at risk) making the allegation    
Name  
 

Address 
 
 
Telephone number 
 
Relationship to the adult at risk. 
 
 
Any person allegedly causing harm 
Name 
  
Address 
  
 
 
Telephone number 
 
Relationship to the adult at risk 
 
 
 

Page 56



Protection of Adults At Risk Policy 

January 2021 2 

 
Description of the alleged harm.  
♦ If possible, this should include the exact words used by the adult at risk or other person 

making an allegation.   
♦ Include details of any specific incidents, e.g. dates and times, injuries, witnesses, 

evidence such as bruising.   
♦ Say how and when you become aware of the harm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Did the adult at risk consent to the report being made?  Yes/No/Not capable 
Are they aware a report is being made? Yes/No/Not capable 
Who else is aware of the situation and that a report is being made (e.g. carers, emergency 
services, Social Work)?   
 
 
 
Date and time 
 
Signature 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 16 March 2021

MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2020 
AND PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22

Report by Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

16 March 2021

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Hawick Common Good Fund for the nine months to 31 December 
2020, a full year projected out-turn for 2020/21, projected balance 
sheet values as at 31 March 2021 and proposed budget for 
2021/22.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 
2020/21.  This shows a projected surplus of £252 for the year, which is 
better than the deficit figure reported at the 9 December 2020 meeting, 
mainly due to an improvement in the return on the Aegon Investment Fund.

1.3 Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021.  
It shows a projected increase in the reserves of £2,273.

1.4 Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected rental income and net return for 2020/21 and actual property 
income to 31 December 2020.

1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected property expenditure for 2020/21 and actual property expenditure 
to 31 December 2020.

1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected property valuations at 31 March 2021.

1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 
Fund to 31 December 2020.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee:

(a) Agrees the projected income and expenditure for 2020/21 in 
Appendix 1 as the revised budget for 2020/21;

(b) Agrees the proposed budget for 2021/22 as shown in Appendix 
1;

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 16 March 2021

(c) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 
in Appendix 2; 

(d) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 
and 4; and

(e) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 
Investment Fund in Appendix 5.

Page 60



Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 16 March 2021

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 December 2020, projections to 31 March 2021 and proposed budgets 
for 2021/22.  The report also contains a projected balance sheet for the 
Common Good Fund as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2022

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2020/21

4.1 Appendix 1 provides detail on income and expenditure for the 2020/21 
financial year.  The projected net position for the year is a surplus of £252.  
Also included is the proposed budget for 2021/22.  

4.2 Income & Expenditure –Property Income

(a) Rental income for 2020/21 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3a, with 
Appendix 3a detailing the projected annual rental income by individual 
property.  Projected rental income for the current year has been 
reduced following the recent agreement for a 3 month rent free period 
on Williestruther Cottage; the proposed budget for 2021/22 assumes a 
full 12 months rent will be payable.  Actual income is reported on a 
cash basis until the year end with quarter 4 reports incorporating any 
annual adjustments for prepayments and accruals

4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income

(a) The projected outturn position shows an amount of £550 relating to 
interest receivable on cash held by SBC.  Also included are dividends 
from the Common Good Funds investment in Aegon Asset Management 
amounting to £18,965 with the revised projection estimated at 4.5% 
return.  As a result of the market value dropping due to the impact of 
the COVID-19, this projected 4.5% return is less than the overall 5% 
target and the monthly distribution profile projections provided by 
Aegon, but is an improvement on the original 2.5% budgeted return.

(b) Included within other income is a rebate from Aegon Asset 
Management  of £210 which, along with the £110 received in March 
2020, has been re-invested to purchase an additional 326 units.

(c) The servitude income of £52,000 for Pilmuir is not yet finalised or 
signed, however it is currently anticipated that the agreement will be 
finalised during 2020/21 and the income received.

4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure

(a) The property expenditure for 2020/21 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3b, 
with Appendix 3b detailing the projected property expenditure by 
individual property.  Actual expenditure is reported on a cash basis 
until the year end with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual 
adjustments for prepayments and accruals.  

(b) The total proposed Budget for 2021/22 is shown in Appendix 1.

Page 61



Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 16 March 2021

(c) Appendices 3a and 3b now show a full breakdown of the proposed 
budget for property rental and repairs for 2021/22. These will be 
revised as further information is received.

4.5 Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations

The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2021 
are shown below:

Grant Recipients Approved £

9,200
5,000
7,745
(566)
9,500

30,879

200
1,833

11,000
7,374

51,286

54,250

Approved and Paid to 31 December 2020
Hawick Golf Club notional rent contribution
Hawick Royal Albert United Football Club
Hawick Community Council
Hawick Reivers Festival 2020 (part repayment due)
Future Hawick
Total Paid to 31 March 2021

Approved but not yet paid
Hawick Salvation Army hire of Hall for Xmas 
Service (recurring annual payment)
Hawick in Bloom
Hawick Volunteers
Hawick Recreational
Total Grants Approved

2020/21 Revised Budget

(Unallocated)/Overallocated Budget

2021/22 Commitments
Hawick in Bloom
Hawick Golf Club

28/05/19
24/06/20
02/09/20
26/11/19
22/12/20

19/03/19
26/11/19
22/12/20
25/01/21

26/11/19
28/05/19

2,964

1,888
4,600

4.6 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge

       The projected depreciation charge for the year is £64,341  This is not a cash 
transaction and is off-set by a corresponding contribution from the 
Revaluation Reserve at the end of the financial year.

4.7 Appendix 2 provides the balance sheet value as at 31 March 2020, the 
projected movement in year and a projected balance as at 31 March 2021; 
along with projected balance to 31 March 2022.

4.8 Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets

       All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every 5 years as 
part of the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were r
[...]
large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  We can also give information on 
other language translations as well as providing additional copies.

Contact us at Pension & Investments, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
Melrose, TD6 0SA. 
Tel: 01835 824000 
Fax: 01835 825166
Email: t&cteam@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 64

mailto:t&c@scotborders.gov.uk


Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 16 March 2021

HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND         APPENDIX 1
PROJECTED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 2020/21 AND 2021/22

Actuals 
at 

31/12/20

£

Full Year 
Approved 

Budget 
2020/21

£

Full Year 
Projected 
Out-turn
2020/21

£

Full Year 
Projected 

Over/ 
(Under) 
Spend

2020/21
£

Full Year 
Proposed 
Budget

2021/22

£

Para 
Ref

Commentary

(123,195)

0
(11,665)

(210)
0

(61,298)

(101,526)

(550)
(10,535)

(640)
(52,000)
(64,000)

(99,901)

(550)
(18,965)

(640)
(52,000)
(64,000)

1,625

(8,430)

(101,526)

(550)
(18,965)

(640)
0
0

4.2

4.3
4.3
4.3
4.3
4.3

Estimated revised to 
4.5% return

(196,368)

50,825

25,831

(229,251)

113,400

56,250

(236,056)

113,400

56,250

(6,805) (121,681)

44,650

0

4.4

4.4

30,879

11,904

        
51,250

11,904

54,250

11,904

3,000 52,000

12,142

4.5

21/22 – 2% uplift

     
0
0

      
  64,341
(64,341)

  
64,341

(64,341)

  
64,341

(64,341)
4.6
4.6

Property Income
Rental Income

Non-Property Related Income
Interest on Cash deposited with Council
Investment Fund – Dividends Rec’d
Other Income
Pilmuir Servitude
Sale of Timber
Total Income

Property Costs Detailed in App’x 3b
 
Cost of Tree Planting

Grants & Other Donations

Central Support Service Charge

Depreciation
Depreciation Charge
Contribution from Revaluation Reserve
Net impact of Depreciation on 
Revenue Reserve

0 0 0 0 0

Total Net (Surplus)/Deficit for year (76,929) 3,553 (252) (3,805) (12,889)

P
age 65



Hawick Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 16 March 2021

HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND APPENDIX 2

PROJECTED BALANCE SHEET VALUE 
[...]
h: 01450 377600
	 Tweeddale: 01721 72934

	ILB Protection of Adults At Risk Policy
	 Buddies Central Borders: 01896 750020
	 Roxburgh: 01450 377600
	 Tweeddale: 01721 72934



	6 Monitoring Report for 9 months to 31 December 2021 and Proposed Budget for Financial Year 2021/22
	13 Private Minute
	14 Property Update
	Item No. 14 - Letter




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
HAWICK COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the HAWICK 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held Via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 16 
March 2021 at 4.00 pm

Present:-

Apologies:

Councillor G Turnbull (Chairman),  W McAteer,  D Paterson,
C Ramage, N Richards. Mr J Campbell (Hawick CC) Mr W Fletcher (Burnfoot 
CC).
Councillor S Marshall.  

In Attendance:- Estates Strategy Manager (N Curtis), Managing Solicitor (R Kirk), Pensions 
and Investment Manager (K Robb), Property Officer (F Scott), Democratic 
Services Officer (J Turnbull). 

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 20 January 2021.

DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 for signature by the 
Chairman.

2. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTE 
2.1 With regard to paragraph 2 of the Minute of 20 January 2021, it was noted that the Cultural 

Services Manager was preparing a report to update Members on the Earl of Minto portrait.  A 
Special meeting of Hawick Common Good Sub-Committee would be scheduled when the report 
was available.   

  2.2   With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute, Members noted that Hawick Recreation Association 
had also been awarded funding from the Community Fund and the Hawick Common Good grant 
had been passed for payment.  

DECISION 
AGREED to arrange a Special Meeting of Hawick Common Good Sub-Committee to 
consider a report on the Earl of Minto portrait. 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
Interest Link Borders 
There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from Interest Link 
Borders requesting £3,000.00 for the development of existing work to improve the quality of life of 
40 members with learning disabilities who live in Hawick and 50 family carers.   The Chair 
thanked Mr Findlay and Ms Reilly for joining the meeting remotely.   Mr Findlay and Ms Reilly 
gave an overview of the project explaining that Interest Link offered a befriending service for 
people with learning difficulties. During the pandemic they had delivered a robust distance 
service for members and carers via Zoom offering cooking session, art groups, beetle drives and 
talent shows.  They had also used local organisations including Alchemy for projects.  A private 
Facebook page has also been set up for carers, parents and members with daily posts.  Once 
restrictions were lifted Interest Link would continue with online activities and offer a blended 
service.  Mr Reilly went on to advise that Interest Link also worked with schools and organised 
Microsoft Teams sessions for crafts and baking.    In response to a question Ms Reilly advised 
that Interest Link used resources at Hawick High School, Wilton Primary School and Burnfoot 



Community Hub.  The Sub-Committee unanimously supported the application and congratulated 
Interest Link in managing to deliver their service during the pandemic.  

DECISION 
AGREED to award £3,000.00 to Interest Link Borders for the development of existing work 
to improve the quality of life for members with learning disabilities in Hawick. 

4. MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2021 AND PROPOSED 
BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22 
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 8 December 2020, there had been circulated 
copies of a report by the Executive Director Finance & Regulatory providing details of income and 
expenditure for the Hawick Common Food Fund for the nine months to 31 December 2021, a full 
year projected out-turn for 2020/21, projected balance sheet values at 31 March 2021 and 
proposed budget for 2021/22.  Appendix 1 to the report provided the projected income and 
expenditure position for 2020/21.   This showed a projected surplus of £252 for the year, which 
was better than the deficit figure reported at the 8 December meeting mainly due to the 
improvement on the return of the Aegon Investment Fund.  Appendix 2 provided a projected 
balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 and showed a projected surplus increase in the 
reserves to £2,273.   Appendix 3a provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected income for 2020/21 and actual property expenditure to 31 December 2020.   Appendix 
3b showed projected property expenditure for 2020/21 and actual property expenditure to 31 
December 2020.   Appendix 4 provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected 
property valuations at 31 March 2021.   Appendix 5 showed the value of the Aegon Asset 
Management Investment Fund to 31 December 2021. Mrs Robb highlighted that the 4.5% return 
from Aegon was more than the 2% previously anticipated.   Members welcomed information 
detailed in Appendices 3a and 3b on property portfolio performance.  Mrs Robb suggested 
inclusion of a rolling three year maintenance programme in future reports which would give 
Members a longer term view.  In response to questions Mrs Robb explained that the Pilmuir Farm 
one-off payment for servitude rights was still being negotiated and was likely to be received in 
2021/22.    Mrs Robb further advised that £51k of Hawick Common Good grants had been 
approved this year, it was difficult to predict the amount of funding awarded each year.  However, 
the budget for grants could be adjusted as grant applications were received.  

DECISION
(a) AGREED:

(i) the projected income and expenditure for 2020/21 in Appendix 1 as the revised 
budget for 2020/21; and

(ii) the proposed budget for 2021/22 as shown in Appendix 1. 

(b) NOTED:
(i) The projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 in Appendix 2; 

(ii) The summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4; and

(iii) The current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund in 
Appendix 5.

5. FACILITY FOR CAMPERVANS AT THE COMMON HAUGH 
With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of 20 January, the Estates Strategy Manager, Mr 
Curtis, gave an update on the sluice facility for campervans at the Common Haugh .  Mr Curtis 
advised that the Council had obtained probable costs from a Quantity Surveyor who had 
estimated the cost of the work to be around £8k.  This included building works to create a 



compound area, new manhole to lead to the waste water drain, sluice facility, flushing unit, 
fencing and coin lock.   
  
Councillor Paterson moved that a report be presented to the Special meeting with detailed 
costings and charging policy before progressing with the sluice facility but received no seconder. 

Councillor McAteer, seconded by Councillor Richards, moved as an amendment that officers 
progress the establishment of the sluice facility and come back to discuss the charging regime at 
the next meeting.  

Before a vote was taken there was further discussion and following advise from officers 
Councillor Ramage as an alternative amendment moved that officers progress the sluice facility 
and come back to the Sub-Committee if the cost increased above £10k.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Turnbull and subsequently accepted by all Members so no vote was required.  

DECISION 
AGREED 
(a) To request officers progress the sluice facility for Campervans at the Common 

Haugh; 
(b) That if the cost of the sluice increased above £10k officers to come back to the 

Sub-Committee; and
(c) That the amount to charge for use of the sluice facility be determined at the Special 

Meeting.  

6. HAWICK MARKET 
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 8 December 2020, the Estates Strategy Manager 
advised of three options for Hawick Market for the Sub-Committee’s consideration: 

(i) Advertise the market to determine if any of the existing stallholders were interested in 
taking on a lease.  However, to date no expressions of interest had been received.

(ii)  The Sub-Committee undertake a feasibility study to explore different types of open area 
markets and then re-advertise the new opportunity.  A disadvantage with this option was 
that the Sub-Committee was then guiding the outcome.    

(iii)   To consider if a community organisation would be interested in taking on the market.   
SOSE could provide support to a community organisation with community engagement, 
business planning, market research, financial management, legal requirements and 
partnership working.  SOSE could also access support for a feasibility study from Scottish 
universities.  The advantage of this option was the support that could be obtained from 
SOSE and that consideration could be given to other locations for the market, which might 
not be Common Good land.  

With reference to Option (i) Councillor Paterson advised that an existing stallholder had indicated 
he was willing to take on the market, he would forward the stallholder’s details to Mr Curtis out 
with the meeting.   Following discussion the Sub-Committee asked that Mr Curtis explore Options 
(i) and (iii) and come back with proposals.   

DECISION 
AGREED 
(b) To request the Estates Strategy Manager discuss with the existing stallholder his 

interest in taking forward Hawick Market;
(c) To liaise with community engagement colleagues to gauge if any community 

organisation(s) would be interested in taking on the market; and 
(d) To bring back to the Sub-Committee further proposals on Options (i) and (iii) as 

detailed above. 



MEMBER
Councillor Richards left the meeting during consideration of the above report. 

7. PROPERTY UPDATE 
7.1       Hawick Moor

With reference to paragraph 9.1 of the Minute of 8 December 2020, Mr Scott, Property Officer, 
advised that the asbestos had now been removed from the toilet block and they would be 
demolished next week. Mr Scott further advised that there was a problem with moles on the 
racecourse. The tenant had offered to arrange for their control and would recharge the cost back 
to the Common Good.   

7.2    Hornshole
Hawick Volunteers Group had asked for the Council to purchase some materials such as bollards 
and flagstones for their works at Hornshole.  The Council were then to recharge the Group.    Mrs 
Robb advised that the Common Good could donate the materials which would allow costs to be 
reduced and ensure materials were the correct quality.  The Hawick Volunteer Group could make 
a donation to Hawick Common Good towards the cost.     

 7.3  Pilmuir Farm 
With reference to paragraph 13.3 of the Minute of 20 December, the roofing works had been 
delayed because of inclement weather.  Works would commence in six weeks’ time after 
lambing. 

 7.4   Hawick Burgh Woodlands
Drainage repairs and fencing had been undertaken to the track at the Golf Course. Mr Curtis 
added that replanting works have now been completed and this concluded the timber felling and 
replanting works. 

 7.5 Property Inspections
In response to a question Mr Scott advised that only minor maintenance was required to 
properties.  The five year plan required updated as it had slipped because of Covid-19.    

DECISION 
AGREED
(a) The tenant at Pilmuir Farm to arrange for mole control and recharge the Council for 

the works; 
(b) To donate materials to Hawick Recreation Association for their works at Hornshole.  

Hawick Recreation Association to make a donation to Hawick Common Good 
towards costs; and   

(c) To update the Five Year Plan. 

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
Act 1973 to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
detailed in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 6 and 8 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

9. PRIVATE MINUTE 
Members approved the Private Minute of Hawick Common Good Fund Sub Committee held on 
20 January 2021.



10. PROPERTY UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received updates on matters pertaining to Common Good properties. 

The meeting concluded at 5.50 pm  


